JoumaI 4 Natural Prodwts
VOI. 58, NO. 9,pp. 1459-1462, September 1995
1459
CHEMICAL AND ECOLOGICAL STUDIES OF THE ANTARCTIC
SPONGE DENDRILLA MEMBRANOSA
BILL J. BAKER,* ROBERT W. K o P ~ ,
Department of Chemistry, Florida Institute of Terhnology, Melbourne, Flwida 32901
WESLEY Y .  YOSHIDA,

2.03) and the corresponding acetal
methines, H-15 and H-16, resonating at
6 6.57 and 5.90 (numbering system from
Ref. 8). The terpenoid character of
dendrillin was evidenced by the gem-
dimethyl group (6 0.86 and 0.96) and
another quaternary methyl (6 1.09). The
olefinic proton signal ofDHGA was miss-
ing in dendrillin and a new signal ap-
peared at 6 3.04. Further comparison
revealed the vinyl methyl doublet had
shifted from 6 1.63 in DHGA to 6 1.36
in dendrillin. The "C-nmr spectrum
showed analogous shifts; olefinic signals
were absent in the spectrum ofdendrillin,
while new signals appeared at 6 61.9 and
6 63.0. These shifts and ms analysis sug-
gested that dendrillin was an epoxide
derivative ofDHGA. This was confirmed
by treatment of DHGA with m-CPBA,
yielding a compound identical in spec-
tral properties to the natural product.
The stereochemistry of 1 was secured
by nOe difference spectroscopy. Irradia-
tion ofthe epoxymethine H-7 proton at 6
3.04 resulted in a 15 % enhancement of
H-14 at 6 2.00, which is consistent with
a @-orientation of the epoxide oxygen.
While the a-epoxide might also be ex-
pected to show an nOe to H-14, H-7 in
this orientation would also be expected to
show an nOe to H-15 (6 6.57). However,
irradiation of H-15 resulted only in en-
hancement of the H,-20 methyl singlet
at 6 1.09, which, in the a-epoxide, is
nearly as distant from H-15 as is H-7; the
H-15/H3-20 nOe secured the stere-
ochemical relationship between C-9 and
C-15 as being the same as found in
DHGA. Further support for the p-orien-
tation of the epoxide derives from consid-
eration of the differences in chemical
shifts in comparing the olefin to the
epoxide; because H,-20 in DHGA lies in
the deshielding zone of the olefin, i t
might be expected to shift upfield in the
epoxide. In fact, H,-20 shifted downfield
0.9 ppm in the epoxide, which is sup-
portive ofan oxygen on the p-face serving
to further deshield the methyl group; a
similar argument could be used to ex-
plain the downfield shift (0.15 ppm) of
H- 15. A singlet is observed for H- 16 due
to a 90" dihedral angle with H-13. These
results demonstrate 1 has the same rela-
tive stereochemistry as DHGA at C-9, C-
10, C- 13, C- 14, C-15, and C- 16 and that
the epoxide, like the diacetoxy diacetal
group, is oriented on the @-face of the
cyclohexane ring (Figure 1).
The sequential MeOH extract from
D. membranosa, having displayed signifi-
cant activity in our ecological feeding
deterrence tube-foot retraction assay, was
also fractionated. Purification of a previ-
ously reported quinoline alkaloid, 4,5,8-
trihydroxyquinoline-2-carboxylic acid,
was achieved by LH-20 (MeOH) and
reversed-phase hplc and was identified
based on comparison of spectral data to
FIGURE 1. Key nOe enhancements observed in 1.
September 19951 Baker et al.: Norditerpenes from Dendrilla 1461
those reported previously (9). Also iso-